
CONROY’S BAR VARIATION APPLICATION

FURTHER EVIDENCE FROM THE APPLICANT

Some photographs of the premises and surroundings might be of assistance:

  

  

  

These photos show the kitchen which takes up about a third of the available space 
on the Ground floor and the CCTV system.
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This is the basement area with a gaming machine.

Representation – EHO

The following is the text of an exchange with Mr Barker:

From: Paul Barker [mailto:paul.barker@bcpcouncil.gov.uk] 
Sent: 04 May 2022 11:55
To: Philip Day <P.Day@laceyssolicitors.co.uk>
Subject: Conroy's Bar

Hi Philip

Following on from our phone conversation regarding this licence variation. I have spoken to the lady 
who made the initial noise complaint on 1/4/2022. On the whole she has stated that since that night 
the music hasn't been as loud but is on occasion still audible in her home. The issue of noise from 
patrons outside the premises had risen quite sharply apparently. 

My primary concern is the potential for noise from any music causing issues with nearby residents. It 
is noted that the facade of the premises is mainly single paned glass and as such will do little to stop 
breakout of any regulated musical entertainment. With this in mind would your client be open to 
having a condition attached to the licence whereby all regulated entertainment is played through a 
noise limiting device, the levels to be agreed with officers from Environmental Health.

Kind regards

Paul

Paul Barker
Environmental Health Officer
Communities
T. 01202 261743
paul.barker@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk
BCP Council Privacy Statement During COVID-19
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Dear Paul

I am pleased to confirm that my clients are content to agree your proposed condition with a slight 
amendment:

“All or any live or recorded music provided as regulated entertainment is played through a noise 
limiting device, the levels of which are to be agreed with officers from Environmental Health.”

I have copied the relevant officers and trust that you may now consider it appropriate to withdraw your 
representation.

Regards

Philip
Philip Day⃒ Partner

Dear Philip

Thank you for dealing with this.  I can confirm that I am in agreement with the condition you have 
amended and as such, withdraw my representation.

I would be grateful if you could pass on my details to your client so they can get in touch when the 
limiting device is installed.  I will then arrange for officers to attend to set the levels.

Kind regards,
Paul

Representation – Police

The following is the text of an exchange with the Police on 20th and 21st April:

Good afternoon Licensing, 

Further to the above Full Variation for Conroys, Dorset Police wishes to submit a representation. 
Dorset Police does not have confidence that the Licensing Objectives, specifically the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and Public Safety, would be upheld. Several breaches have been identified and 
reported, at two separate visits during the consultation period despite the operator being advised to 
make themselves fully aware of the conditions of the Premises Licence at the time of the first visit. 

Dear Louise

Thank you for sending me this.

Could you please perhaps clarify the detail of the objection and let me have sight please of the 
evidence that you propose to rely on at the hearing?

As always, I would welcome the opportunity to mediate and resolve any issues that the police might 
have.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Regards
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Philip
Philip Day⃒ Partner

Good morning Philip 

I will of course let you have the evidence, as far in advance of the hearing as we are able. 

Kind regards

Louise Busfield

Licensing Officer 

Tel: 01202 222445 Internal: 752 2445 Mob: 07912 899315

We have heard nothing further from the Police but note that a warning letter was 
sent which is included in the papers.

Ms O’Gormley has taken some time and trouble to prepare a response.  In her 
words:

Dear Phillip,
 
Thank you for your e-mail.
 
To be frank, this is all getting a little ridiculous.  Regarding the CCTV/staff training breach letter I 
would just like to make some points.
 
Condition
2.1.1 - Refresher training shall be provided at least once every 6 months. A record shall be 
maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed by the person receiving the training and 
the trainer. The records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months and made available for inspection 
by police, licensing or other authorised officers.
 
Louise has been made aware on each visit that our paperwork is not kept on the premises due to lack 
of space. She has been informed of this each and every time. It does not state as a condition that this 
information has to be kept on the premises.  This information can most certainly be made available at 
their request however, they just make random visits and demand to see this, even though Louise is 
aware.  Going forward, this information will now be kept at the premises but I do not agree at all that 
this is a breach of licence.
 
2.4.1 The CCTV system shall continually record and cover areas where alcohol is kept for selection 
and purchase by the public, whilst the premises is open for licensable activities. It shall operate during 
all times when customers remain on the premises.
 
We had only been open for 2 weeks by the time Louise had visited our premises. We were awaiting 
training on this system from the old owner however, he does not live locally so therefore this was out 
of our control. We advised Louise that I would come to the premises while she was there and show 
her anything she wanted to see on my App on my phone but unfortunately, Louise did not want to wait 
20 mins and insisted she see it there and then. We had the information available. Please be assured 
that all staff will know how to access this at any time.  All cameras are set at the correct position, 
which Louise would have seen. We were unaware that the cameras were not set to continuously 
record (awaiting training from old owner) however, as stated previously, we can view any date/time on 
playback on my phone so therefore, this information IS available but again, Louise did not want to 
wait. Please be assured that we have had somebody out and everything is as it should be.
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2.4.2 All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31days with correct date and time 
stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police or an 
authorised officer of the council throughout the preceding 31-day period. The CCTV system shall be 
updated and maintained according to police recommendations.
 
Please refer to my points above. This information is available. Please also be assured that the 
date/time has now been corrected.
 
2.4.3 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff member 
must be able to show a Police or authorised council officer recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested.
 
Again, please refer to my earlier comments
 
2.4.4 CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council. 
Appropriate signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently displayed 
in the premises
 
As explained to Louise, we had decorated the premises and removed all of the old signs and were 
awaiting new CCTV signage. Unfortunately they had not arrived by the time Louise had visited.  I can 
confirm they have since arrived and are on display. Should we have closed our business while 
awaiting for these?  A minor issue I feel.
 
2.4.5 A documented check of the CCTV shall be completed weekly to ensure all cameras remain 
operational and the 31 days storage for recordings is being maintained.
 
Again, please refer to my comments above regarding storage of our paperwork. It is not stated that all 
paperwork should be kept on the premises but again, this information IS available.
 
I would also like to refer to the-mail from Louise to BCP Licensing opposing us and stating,  Dorset 
Police does not have confidence that the Licensing  Objectives, specifically the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
and Public Safety, would be upheld.  I can only assume that she is stating this as a result of not seeing our staff 
training paperwork. Please be assured that our staff training covers all 4 objectives of licencing laws which 
include the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and more so Louise is just making assumptions here 
and I do believe that this is personal and in fact is starting to feel like victimisation.
 
As explained before. We just want to run a community business, for the community. We want to work with the 
police to help eliminate any issues in the area. I find it shocking that instead of police licensing wanting to work 
with us to achieve this, they seem to be doing everything they can to shut us down.
 
Please do advise which steps we now need to take to resolve this and carry on running a community business, to 
which is very welcomed by the community.
 
I look forward to hearing from you.
 
Royston Thorne
Connie O’Gormley

Incidentally, this month’s Pub watch meeting is scheduled to take place at Conroy’s 
at 10 a.m. on 11th May………

Representations from Residents

Again, Ms O’Gormley has gone to some lengths to prepare a response and I again 
quote from her:
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Dear Phillip,
 
Thank you sending over this information.  Apologies for the lengthy email however, I feel it only right 
that we have a say in this and are able to address each issue/concern which has been raised.
 
I would like to start with the comments from Annabel Kenny.  She stated that we did not serve food 
when we opened.  This is completely incorrect.  We had food on opening night, 1st April at 6pm to 
which we served platters on the bar.  The only day we did not do food was on Sat 2nd April as we 
were awaiting our order from Bookers to arrive, to which I can provide a copy of our invoice.  We then 
launched our full menu on Sunday 3rd April, again, we can prove this by our till records.
 
She then states that all social media marketing posts were not restaurant related but only promoting 
our DJ.   Our social media pages promoted both sides of the business, as you will see if you look on 
our pages. However, since issues have come to light, we do not currently have a DJ at all and in fact, 
close our business at 8pm or earlier, and regarding our Juke Box, this is rarely used and we have the 
very small speakers set to a certain level.  To be honest, at the moment, we only have a radio station 
playing on low volume from our TV which cannot be heard from outside, even with the door 
open.  People come to enjoy a meal and drink with their friends and family, why would we have 
blaring loud music where people wouldn’t be able to converse.  This is not a good setting for our 
business.
 
She then goes on to comment about smoking outside.  This is a public area and there will always be 
people smoking on the street and this cannot be blamed on us.  We shall, as a business, always 
monitor any litter and noise nuisance either from within or surrounding our premises.   In fact, only 
yesterday, somebody dumped 2 poo bags from their dog at the side of our doorway.  As a responsible 
business, we picked this up and took it across the road and put in the litter bin.
 
She is also concerned about a DJ and ‘other events’.  As stated many times previously, this is in a 
basement area and we have done everything to ensure that this does not become a nuisance to the 
residents.  We are VERY aware that we are in a residential area and want to work WITH the 
residents.  Her comment about ‘future events’ is presumptuous.
 
She then goes on to state that the area itself is a very anti-social ‘corner’ and she feels we have made 
the situation worse as the drug dealers have apparently moved round the corner.  This a bit of a 
contradiction here. So she has confirmed that we have moved them on from the area of where our 
business is, this was our intention.  How can we now be held responsible for the area they have 
moved to?  Surely this is a council issue and not a local business if we have already, which has been 
confirmed by this resident, moved on from this ‘corner’.
 
Again, I feel she is being presumptuous stating that she feels with our business being here, will 
worsen the situation with people urinating and vomiting in heir front garden.  How on earth can we, as 
a professional community business be held responsible for the actions of the public when they are not 
in/on our premises and actually, there are other pubs, clubs and restaurants in the area so why is this 
solely our fault?  We all have a responsibility as local businesses, not one sole business.
 
Regarding her comments about SWRAC I feel is incredibly offensive calling them ‘vulnerable 
adults’.  This is a school which helps individuals with special educational needs and we fully support 
this. In fact, as a business wanting to support the community and the residents, we ourselves have 
offered somebody with SEN an opportunity of in-house training, courses with a path to a future and a 
qualification, to which I’m sure his support worker will confirm and fully support this.  As stated, we are 
a ‘community’ business for the ‘community’ and we pride ourselves in being able to offer such 
opportunities to the local people.
 
I am very confused with her comments stating that we do not ‘fit in’.  This is clearly just her own 
opinion and I am extremely offended how she is comparing it to our other bar, Marroy’s which in fact, 
again, has a strong sense of community where we have had trader of the week and held charity 
events for CRUK & pramacare (dementia).  I feel this lady is being very judgemental here regarding 
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our customers at Marroy’s.  Has she ever visited either of our businesses, met any of our 
customers?  or is she just coming to her own conclusion.  I think the latter is more likely.  We are 
literally doors away from the Obsidian which has an almost identical set up to us.  Basement room 
and residents directly above the premises.  So therefore, how do we not ‘fit in’?  For the short time we 
have been here, we have had nothing but praise from local residents who welcome us and what we 
stand for.
 
We are fully aware, as she has stated, that the local police are stretched, so I do not understand why 
she would assume that having a local business here would stretch them even further?  Again, as 
mentioned multiple times before, we want to work with the police to eliminate any issues in the area 
and from what I can see, in the short space of time we have been there, have made a great start!  We 
are very aware of the licencing objectives and will always ensure that these are upheld in order to 
achieve this.  We pride our business in welcoming families, holiday makers and local residents to 
enjoy food and drink.  We do not promote it or run it as ‘just a bar’ so we are certainly not giving out 
the wrong impression at all.  Why would we do this as a business? If we sell both, why would we only 
promote part of this?  I think she is clutching at straws here.
 
She has ended her e-mail by writing – ‘from very concerned Westby & Sea Road residents’.  Well 
who are these residents?  Surely if they were that concerned they would have made individual 
representations?  Anybody can type ‘from residents’ but which ones?
 
The next representation I would like to address is the comments from Ewelina Stawiarsk.  She states 
that she feels with our business being there, it will not promote the licencing objectives.  Again, this is 
presumptuous.  Again, I would like to reiterate that we are fully aware of these  She states that since 
Conroy’s has opened, they have experienced anti-social behaviour in the context of: loud music – we 
have previously explained that we only have a TV on that cannot be heard from outside of the 
premises so this is a blatant lie. Loud crowds outside the venue – again, this is untrue and we 
welcome anybody in a position of authority to look at ours, and other local business CCTV.  She 
states our customers are swearing, shouting, smashing glasses and arguing, again, untrue 
information and we welcome viewing of our CCTV to prove this.  Where is her evidence of this?  What 
does she have to back up these claims?
 
Another objection is from somebody who wishes to remain anonymous, however they state firstly that 
Conroy’s Bar is a dated/grotty looking boozer that serves alcohol from 8am.  Firstly, we can’t please 
everyone in the area with our choice of Decor so this is a completely pointless remark.  Now, as they 
stated, let’s  consider the licencing objectives! The prevention of public nuisance is where they 
start.  Firstly, we have no intentions whatsoever of selling alcohol from 8am.  We would like the 
premises to be opened at this time for the morning breakfast trade and nothing more.  It is also very 
rude and judgmental stating that everybody here is a ‘problem’ drinker.  Is this the same for all pubs 
and restaurants in the area?  Or just us?  We have not even been trading for a month.  How can 
somebody be so presumptuous about the local residents?  Many of our customers are hard working 
full time professionals.  In addition, they have stated that it would be a nuisance if we stay open until 
2am.  We are not looking to stay open until 2am 7 days a week, far from it.  We would just like to offer 
a safe welcoming space for the younger (and older) residents of the area somewhere they can come 
and unwind on a weekend in a safe welcoming environment where all licencing objectives will be 
upheld.  They then go on to state that Boscombe is always struggling to move forward and overcome 
a bad reputation, and if we were granted our licence this would be a step back!  We were fully aware 
of these struggles before we took the premises on and this urged us even more to go ahead.  As 
stated many times, we want to be a big part of the regeneration of Boscombe and to help eliminate all 
of the current issues it has and believe we can be a great addition to the area.
 
Comments from another ‘anonymous’ resident.  Firstly, they themselves may not eat out after 9.30pm 
however, this does not mean that nobody else does.  Many restaurants in Dorset are open passed 
9pm so I feel this comment is irrelevant. Their comments regarding only dance music will play and all 
tables and chairs will be pushed aside is utter nonsense and very presumptuous. We would certainly 
not have outside seating late into the night and in fact, we plan to take all seating indoors between 9 
and 10pm.  They state that ‘before you know it, the door will be left open and lots of people hanging 
around the street late into the night and blocking the corner and leading to late night crime & disorder 
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etc’  again, a presumptuous comment.  If/when we will be open past 11pm we fully intend to have 
security on the door to avoid this potential issue.  Please do let me reiterate, we were FULLY aware of 
the issues in the area before we took the premises and have everything in place.   I’m also confused 
as to how us having off sales would lead to crime and disorder?  We do take away food and some 
people would like a bottle of wine or can of beer with their food.  I really do not see an issue with this 
at all.  Their comments regarding the residents of Windsor Road, stating It is the most socially 
deprived roads is unfortunately, an insult to these residents and very judgemental.  Again, have they 
met any of the residents? Or are they just coming to their own conclusions.  I would also like to ask 
why some of this persons email has been blanked out?  Surely we have a right to see the full email?
 
One of the objections I find most interesting is from Aleksandra Mackiewicz.  She states that since we 
have been open, herself, son and neighbours had suffered from nuisance and anti-social behaviour at 
late night hours.  She says that her bedroom is directly above the bar and with very loud music being 
played until 1am, it is impossible for them to sleep.  Now this is very interesting because, since a 
licensing issue has come to light, we have closed at 8pm or earlier daily, again, we can prove this, so 
this is a blatant lie.  She is claiming her child cannot sleep on weekends  and accuses us of, her 
words, ‘breach of children’s basic needs’.  This is just an insult and I believe this lady’s purpose of this 
is for some kind of personal gain and in fact nothing to do with us being there.  I myself have children 
and I am very sensitive to the needs of children.  She then accuses us of breaking Licensing 
objectives and states that she has proof so therefore, we are within our rights to request to see this 
proof.  To reiterate,  we fully welcome the council to come and view our CCTV and to speak with 
neighbouring businesses to clarify her claims.  I can assure you, it will be a very different story.  I 
would also like to add that another resident from the flats above the premises has assured us that he 
cannot hear anything from our premises and I welcome you to question this.  He is a single Father of 
a young son.  I only know him as Declan but I am unsure of which flat he is in.  IF, what this lady is 
saying is true, surely this gentleman would clarify this so I welcome you to question him about this 
situation.  Yes, this is a residential area so please do bear in mind, that residents themselves can 
often have loud music playing with their windows open.  Are we getting blamed for this too?
 
Now the objection from Adrian Gunner at SWRAC.  A little bit of a contradiction here.  He states that 
their students had one serious level of abuse and look at the below email.  The email is from what I 
can see,  a staff member.  Firstly, we have witnessed many people using surrounding businesses 
park on their premises, again, this is not our responsibility to control this, we are too busy trying to run 
a business to sort out their  parking issues and I am confident, they had these issues even before we 
were there.  The e-mail also quite clearly states that the lady was across the road from our 
premises.  I am not aware of any situation here with a male from our premises and I welcome the 
CCTV so we can take necessary action for somebody behaving in such a disrespectful way however, 
this kind of situation could occur at any bar, restaurant or in fact any street at all so how can we as a 
small business be condemned for this?  If this is in fact true, and the person comes to light, please do 
be assured that they will immediately be barred from our premises and we in no way condone this 
behaviour.
 
We fully understand that people may have concerns however, we have taken all necessary steps to 
uphold the Licencing objectives.  We were fully aware of the issues the area had, the school across 
the road and the fact it is a residential area and we still believe we can be a positive asset to the 
community.  We have offered local people, local jobs with training, including an individual with 
SEN.  We have  put staff through training courses to achieve qualifications to ensure we have a 
strong team and are all capable of upholding the licensing objectives.  We continue to support 2 
charities, CRUK and the local Dementia charity to which we welcome the community to get involved 
with.  We welcome and want to work with the other businesses in the area to create a positive 
community spirit and make this a part of Boscombe to be proud of and thrive.  We are also part of the 
‘Too good to go’ team which helps reduce food waste, helps the environment and offers people full 
meals for only £3.39, and as many of the residents have stated in their objections, apparently this is 
the most deprived area!  So surely all of the above is positive.
 
Putting it simply, this business in not just about making ‘profit’.  This business is an opportunity to 
make a positive impact within the community and offer people jobs, a safe welcoming environment 
and something to be proud of in their area.  How many other businesses in the area have the same 



Page 9 of 10

outlook?  Surely this would be a positive thing for the residents.  Unfortunately, we have not even 
been open for 1 month yet and people are just assuming the worst, ‘assuming’ being the operative 
word here.
 
I would like to think that our local council would support such a business in an area they are trying to 
improve.  A local business run by local people FOR the people of the area.  A business that wishes to 
work with the police to help eliminate any anti-social behaviour, drug deals and alcoholics in the 
area.  A local business considerate of the residents needs.  We have had many local residents in our 
premises on a regular basis who are over the moon that we are there.  It has given some of them a 
new lease of life.  As stated previously, we understand there may be concerns however, these 
concerns could happen in any bar, restaurant, hotel or street, therefore, we should not be condemned 
for things that MAY happen.
 
I urge you to consider our points made, the positive impact we can have, the e-mails from those in 
favour of us, the opportunities we can offer to local people in the way of jobs/courses etc, the charities 
we support and reducing food waste aspect.  Do we sound like a business that is there to cause 
trouble?  Or a business that wishes to make a positive impact? Even though Boscombe residents 
themselves, I think there is a lot of judgement here about other residents in the area simply because 
they enjoy a drink in a bar in the area.
 
Our objective is simple – A local community business – run by local people – offering jobs and 
opportunities to the residents – working with the police – upholding all licensing objectives – a positive 
asset to the community – charity fundraisers – need I go on?
 
I trust that all points will be considered and have faith in the council to not just take peoples word of 
what they state has/is happening, but to actually get proof of this to support their claims.  To reiterate, 
we welcome any person of authority to look at our CCTV, to visit our premises at any time of the 
day/night so you can witness the relaxed calm and quiet atmosphere that we have created.
 
I look forward to hearing from you.
 
Kind Regards,
Royston Thorne
Connie O’Gormley

Other information.

Mr Daclan Hore lives in a flat two stories above the application premises and advises 
as follows in an email to me dated 4th May 2022:

I have been asked to email you regarding my email sent to bcp licening. It has come to my attention 
that it was not recognised by the court so I have copied it below. 
It is my understanding that a hearing will take place next week, while I would love to attend to help 
out local businesses I will be working.
If the court would like further information regarding my views on Conroys I am happy to speak with 
anyone after my work hours 

This is what I stated on my email sent from my iCloud account  on the 
21/4/22 at15.37

I live in the flat 2 stories above Conroys bar and have had no issues what so ever, I feel an extended 
licence would not be a problem. I have heard people complaining about noise and antisocial 
behaviour but in all honesty this has nothing to with Conroys. The area itself is known for a lot of 
drug dealing going on and Conroys being open has deterred them from meeting on this corner. Being 
a single parent with a young child I would much rather a local business than drug dealers and junky’s 
hanging around 
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Kind regards 
Daclan hore 

Other documents

I also attach as separate documents the following:

Staff Training Manual and records

Incident Book

Bar Cellar Managment - Index to Training Manual

Specimen training Record – Bar Management

CCTV Log  (Note the photograph of the CCTV system which appears to have been 
functioning properly when viewed by me on 4th May 2022).

Conclusion

There will be oral submissions but in essence, Mr Thorne and Ms O’Gormley 
acquired this business without taking legal advice on neither the transaction itself nor 
the licence.

I was simply instructed originally to transfer the licence and have Ms O’Gormley 
appointed as DPS.  Those applications were submitted and granted.

I was then instructed to make the present application to extend hours with no 
changes to the conditions.

It is now clear that my clients had overlooked the “restaurant condition” but since this 
was brought to their attention, they have observed the same.

Dependent on the outcome of today’s application, it may well be that a further 
application will be made to replace the restaurant condition so that customers might 
enjoy an alcoholic beverage without having to be served with a meal but that is a 
matter for another day.

Philip Day
Partner – Laceys Solicitors LLP
9 Poole Road
Bournemouth BH2 5QR
01202 377867
p.day@laceyssolicitors.co.uk

9th May 2022


















































